

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATRIX INITIATIVES, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JAMES SIRACUSANO, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
*General Counsel*

MARK D. CAHN  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
*Deputy Solicitor*

LUIS DE LA TORRE  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*

JEFFREY A. BERGER  
*Attorney*  
*Securities and Exchange*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20549*

MARK B. CHILDRESS  
*Acting General Counsel*

RALPH S. TYLER  
*Chief Counsel Food and*  
*Drug Division*  
*Department of Health &*  
*Human Services*  
*Washington, D.C. 20201*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
Respondents have adequately pleaded that petitioners’ public statements contained material omissions and that petitioners acted with scienter .....	11
A. Information suggesting that a drug causes an adverse effect may be “material” to investors even absent statistical significance .....	11
1. Reasonable investors or potential investors in a drug company may be concerned about in- formation that raises concerns about the safety of the company’s products, even when that information does not establish a “statis- tically significant” association .....	12
a. Statistical significance is a limited and non- exclusive tool for inferring causation .....	13
b. Information suggesting a possible link be- tween a drug and an adverse effect may alter the behavior of consumers, regulators, and potential product-liability plaintiffs, even absent statistically significant evi- dence of causation .....	17
2. A statistical significance test for materiality conflicts with this court’s decision in <i>Basic</i> and is particularly problematic at the plead- ing stage .....	21
3. <i>Basic</i> ’s materiality inquiry does not result in over-disclosure and appropriately filters out unmeritorious claims .....	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Respondents’ allegations regarding the omitted information about Zicam use and anosmia are sufficient to plead materiality under <i>Basic</i> . . . . .	30
B. Respondents adequately alleged that petitioners acted with scienter . . . . .	32
Conclusion . . . . .	33
Appendix – Statutory provisions . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abigail Alliance v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1069 (2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Best v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc., In re</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	6, 28
<i>ECA v. J.P. Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	23
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	29
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) . . . . .	2, 32
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1062 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Helwig v. Vencor</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Hillson Partners, Ltd. v. Adage, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	2
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 976 (1969) .....	27
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	2
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	3, 8, 10, 32
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	2, 7, 11, 23
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	16
Statutes and regulations:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995:	
15 U.S.C. 780-4(b)(1) .....	29
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2) .....	2, 10, 31, 32, 33
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) .....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 78u-5 .....	29
21 U.S.C. 321(n) .....	20
21 U.S.C. 331(d) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 355(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 379aa .....	26

Regulations—Continued:	Page
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5 . . . . .	1, 2, 8
Section 240.10b-5(b) . . . . .	2, 27
Section 310.305 . . . . .	26
Section 314.80 . . . . .	26
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Company Stops Making Morning Sickness Drug,</i> N.Y. Times, June 10, 1983 . . . . .	18, 21
FDA, <i>Adverse Event Reporting System (AERS),</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/adversedrugeffects/default.htm">http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/adversedrugeffects/default.htm</a> . . . . .	20
FDA Compliance Policy Guide § 400.400, <i>Conditions Under which Homeopathic Drugs may be Marketed</i> (rev. Mar. 1995) . . . . .	3
FDA, <i>The Clinical Impact of Adverse Event Reporting</i> (1996), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Safety/MedWatch/UCM168505.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Safety/MedWatch/UCM168505.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Good Pharmacovigilance Practices and Pharmacoepidemiologic Assessment - Content and Form</i> (2005), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm071696.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm071696.pdf</a> . . . . .	20, 28
Michael D. Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 643 (1992) . . . . .	14, 16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Michael D. Green, Michael Freedman & Leon Gordis, <i>Reference Guide on Epidemiology</i> , in <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 333 (2d ed. 2000) . . . . .	13, 14, 16, 22, 24
Gardiner Harris, <i>FDA Warns Against Use of Popular Cold Remedy</i> , N.Y. Times, June 17, 2009 . . . . .	21
Austin Bradford Hill, <i>The Environment and Disease: Association or Causation?</i> , 58 Proc. Royal Soc’y Med. 295 (1965) . . . . .	16
David Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , in <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 83 (2d ed. 2000) . . . . .	14, 15
Richard Lempert, <i>The Significance of Statistical Significance: Two Authors Restate an Introvert Caution. Why a Book?</i> , 34 Law & Soc. Inquiry 225 (2009) . . . . .	13, 15, 19
<i>Matrixx initiatives Voluntarily Withdraws Zicam Cold Remedy Swabs, Zicam Cold Remedy Nasal Gel</i> , June 16, 2009, <a href="http://www.zicam.com/messagetconsumers">http://www.zicam.com/messagetconsumers</a> . . . . .	3
<i>Report of the Advisory Committee on Corporate Disclosure to the SEC</i> , 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) . . . . .	22
Jonathan A.C. Sterne & George Davey Smith, <i>Sifting the evidence - what’s wrong with significance tests?</i> , 322 British Med. J. 226 (2001) . . . . .	15
Joseph P. White & Dionne Searcey, <i>Audi Case Set Template for Toyota’s Troubles</i> , Wall. St. J., Mar. 12, 2010 . . . . .	18
